

In the United States Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS)	
UNION, et al.,)	No. 12-15131
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	(E.D. Cal Nos. 09-CV-02234 &
vs.)	10-CV-00163)
)	
JAMES GOLDSTENE, in his official)	
capacity as Executive Officer of the)	
California Air Resources Board, et al.,))	
)	
Defendants-Appellants,)	
)	
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE)	
FUND, et al.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants-)	
Appellants.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION AND OREGON PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AMERICAN FUELS & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION AND AFFIRMANCE**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
KEVIN M. FONG
50 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 983-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION and OREGON
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CHALLENGES TO THE LCFS CRUDE OIL PROVISIONS ARE NOT MOOT.	4
II. SECTION 211(c) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT INSULATE LCFS FROM CHALLENGES UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	8
A. Appellants are wrong in asserting that Section 211(c)(4)(B) gives California “unqualified authority” and “insulates” California’s fuel regulations from attack.....	8
B. Appellants’ erroneous view would essentially give California carte blanche to regulate without limitation from the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	12
C. In any event, Section 211(c)(4)(B) would not apply to LCFS regulations adopted by other States.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 12-15131	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Davis v. U.S. E.P.A.,
348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 14

Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C.Cir. 1996) 14

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982) 12

South-Central Timber Dev. Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984) 10, 11

Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas,
458 U.S. 941 (1982) 10

Statutes and Codes

California Government Code

Section 11346(a)..... 6

Section 11346.5(a)(18)..... 6

Section 11346.9 6

Section 11346.9(a)(3) 6

Section 11349.1 7

Section 11349.3 7

Clean Air Act

Section 209(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7543..... 11

Section 211(c)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A).. 10, 11, 12, 14

Section 211(c)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B) passim

Section 211(c)(4)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C) 10

Section 211(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)..... 14

Section 211(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c) 1, 8

United States Code

Title 42, section 7543(a)..... 9
Title 42, section 7543(b)..... 9
Title 42, section 7545(c)(4)(A) 10, 15
Title 42, section 7545(c)(4)(B)..... 10, 14

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29..... 1
Rule 29(c)(5)..... 1

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 16
